September 29, 1992

R. H. Dorman

850 Pomona Avenue

Coronado, CA 92118

Re:
Your Request For Confirmation

of Telephone Advice

Our File No. I‑92‑483

Dear Mr. Dorman:

You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").1  Your letter states only a general inquiry.  Therefore, we consider it to be a request for informal assistance.2
Your letter, dated September 11, 1992, correctly summarizes my telephone advice that under the provisions of the Political Reform Act, a committee can be controlled by three candidates.  However, I advised you that a committee cannot be jointly controlled by candidates being voted upon in a special election or if the jurisdiction (city or county) in which the candidates are seeking public office has an ordinance which limits campaign contributions.  You advised me that you are neither involved in a special election, nor covered by a local ordinance which limits campaign contributions.  Therefore, a joint committee is permissible. 

_____________________________________

1/   Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations Section 18000, et seq.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.

2/   Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code Section 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Section 18329(c)(3).)
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With regard to your question about the Brown Act, you should contact your District Attorney's office or the Attorney General's office.  The Fair Political Practices Commission has no jurisdiction over the Brown Act.

Please call me at (916) 322‑5662 if you have additional questions.

Sincerely,

Alice Hughes

Political Reform Consultant

